
 
  
 COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 
 
  
   
Meeting Date:  January 10, 2023 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers 
 
From:  Carlos A. Solis, P.E. Public Works Manager 
    
Through   George Garrett, City Manager 

 
Agenda Item:  Resolution 2023-10, Approving A Change Order  To The City’s Contract 
With Brightview Landscape Services In the Amount of $132,592.42 For The Renovation/Restoration 
Of The North And South Baseball/Softball Fields At Community Park As Required To 
Accommodate The Junior And Senior Divisions Of The Little League Program; Authorizing The 
City Manager To Execute The Agreement And Expend Appropriated and Budgeted Funds On 
Behalf Of The City; And Providing For An Effective Date 
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION:   
 
The City operates and maintains the ball fields at Community Park for use by the City’s youth and 
sponsorship of Little League Baseball and Softball. The fields are due for re-sodding, and during this 
process, the fields are to be renovated to accommodate the junior  and senior league programs for 
youth older than 12 years old. The proposal encompasses all the work required to achieve this task. 
Proposals were obtained from other contractors, and the cost provided by Brightview, which is 
already under contract with the City, was substantially lower than the other contractors. 
 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
 
1.  Comprehensive Plan          ____      
2.  Other                                                                 ____       
3.  Not applicable____         
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
The Adopted FY23 Capital Infrastructure Special Revenue Fund Budget includes appropriations of 
$50,000 for the baseball field refurbishment.  Approval of the resolution will appropriate the 
additional funds from the unappropriated surplus in the Capital Infrastructure Fund to complete this 
project. 
                       
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Council approve Resolution   
 

 



 

Sponsored by: Garrett 
 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2023-10 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER  TO THE 
CITY’S CONTRACT WITH BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $132,592.42 FOR THE RENOVATION/RESTORATION 
OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FIELDS AT 
COMMUNITY PARK AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE JUNIOR 
AND SENIOR DIVISIONS OF THE LITTLE LEAGUE PROGRAM; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
AND EXPEND APPROPRIATED AND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF 
OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) currently contracts with Brightview 

Landscape Services landscaping services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City operates and maintains the ball fields at Community Park for use by 

the City’s youth and sponsorship of Little League Baseball and Softball. The fields are due for re-
sodding, and 

 
WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from other contractors and Brightview Landscape 

Services had the lowest proposal; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City recommends that the Council authorize the City to enter into a change 
order with and expend funds in the amount of $132,592.42. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

 
Section 2. Change Order #2 is attached hereto, together with such non-material changes 

as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney 
is hereby approved.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the change order and expend 
appropriated and budgeted funds on behalf of the City. 
  

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 



#205661 v1 
 

 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2023 
 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Mayor  Luis Gonzalez 

 
AYES:      
NOES:      
ABSENT:      
ABSTAIN:      
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
(City Seal) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney  



CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Landscaping and Maintenance Service Contract 

CONTRACTOR: Brightview Landscape Services 

DATE: December 30, 2022  

This Change Order constitutes a one  time additional charge to the contract Between the City and Brightview, dated 

May 15, 2018 and extended by Resolution 2021-021 effective May 8, 2021,  and represents full, final, and complete 

compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or 

time adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced 

changes in the Work, as described in Exhibit A and any other effect on any of the Work under the 

Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that a one time additional charge to the service 

contract in the amount of  $132,592,42. will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor expressly 

waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages, or time extensions in connection with 

the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, 

any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the 

meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

City of Marathon         

By: 

Name: 

Title:  

 Contractor 

By: 

Name: 

Title:  



CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 

 

 

The City requested that the contractor provide additional services  to remove the existing sod at both 

baseball fields at Community Park, and install new sod. As part of this work, the clay infield will be 

rehabilitated and extended out to the outfield to accommodate the older league of the Little League 

program, as well as revamp the irrigation system. Two other proposal were obtained, and it was 

determined that the City’s existing contractor provided the best value to the City. Exhibit A.   



Proposal for Extra Work at

SOUTH SOFTBALL SKINNED FIELD RENOVATION

December 30, 2022

Page 1 of 2

Homestead, FL  33033

BrightView Landscape Services, Inc.
Location # 35490 4155 E. Mowry Dr

BVLS Florida Keys

PAUL DAVIS

Billing Address

To

ContactCITY OF MARATHON 
COMMUNITY PARK
200 OCEAN 36 ST 
MARATHON , FL  33050

Project Description

Project Name

Property Address

Property Name

BASEBALL/SOFTFALL FILEDS RENOVATION 

NORTH & SOUTH FIELDS  RENOVATION

Scope of Work

TotalUnit PriceMaterial/DescriptionUoM/SizeQTY

$7,994.00$0.11DEMO OF SOFTBALL FIELDSQUARE FEET70,000.00

$17,000.00$850.00HAULING AND DISPOSAL FEE - GRASS STIRPPINGSEACH20.00

$12,720.00$1,060.00#200 SANDEACH12.00

$19,538.49$2,442.31RED INFIELD CLAYLOAD8.00

$14,666.66$7,333.33LASER GRADE SOFTBALL FIELDEACH2.00

$1,926.40$48.16RED CONDITIONER INSTALLEDBAG40.00

$3,975.76$1,987.88
SET OF BASES FOR SOFTBALL FIELD, PITCHING
RUBBER AND HOMEPLATE INSTALLED

EACH2.00

$31,416.00$0.52BIMINI BERMUDA SODSQUARE FEET60,000.00

$18,000.00$0.30INSTALLATION SODSQUARE FEET60,000.00

$2,107.28$1,053.64RETRO FIT IRRAGTION AT SOFTBALL FIELDEACH2.00

$3,247.84$1,623.92RETROFIT IRRIGATION ON OUTFIELDEACH2.00

Service Line

352600000JOB#

SO# 7995750

130

For internal use only

$132,592.43Total Price

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

 8191 NW 84 St, Medley, FL 33166 ph. (305) 863-0025 fax (305) 863-0255

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President



December 30, 2022

Page 2 of 2

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line

solisc
Line


	2023-10 agendastatement CO Brighthouse Ball Fielfd
	2023-10  Resolution Brightview Change Order 1
	2023-10 CO2 Community Park Ball Fields

