
Sponsored by: Garrett 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2023-10 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE 
CITY'S CONTRACT WITH BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $132,592.4~ FOR THE RENOVATION/RESTORATION 
OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FIELDS AT 
COMMUNITY PARK AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE JUNIOR 
AND SENIOR DIVISIONS OF THE LITTLE LEAGUE PROGRAM; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT 
AND EXPEND APPROPRIATED AND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF 
OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") currently contracts with Brightview 
Landscape Services landscaping services; and 

WHEREAS, the City operates and maintains the ball fields at Community Park for use by 
the City's youth and sponsorship of Little League Baseball and Softball. The fields are due for re­ 
sodding, and 

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from other contractors and Brightview Landscape 
Services had the lowest proposal; and 

WHEREAS, the City recommends that the Council authorize the City to enter into a change 
order with and expend funds in the amount of $132,592.42. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. 
reference. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 

Section 2. Change Order #2 is attached hereto, together with such non-material changes 
as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney 
is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the change order and expend 
appropriated and budgeted funds on behalf of the City. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10m DAY OF JANUARY, 2023 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

Landry, Matlock, Smith, Still, Gonzalez 
None 
None 
None 

)' (:!~'.~¥.:~\~ ~ ·,•_, ..... 

<>-~~ \ ' .: .. .X .,t?.j.a,11i yla.~ie{'b,ity-J::Ierk \r!;~;J;,:s~i:;3~ / 
'KPP-ROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 

Steve Williams, City Attorney 

#205661 vi 



CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Landscaping and Maintenance Service, Contract 

CONTRACTOR: .Brightview Landscape Services 

DATE: December 30, 2022 

This Change Order constitutes a one time additional charge to the contract Between the City and Brightview, d.atBd 
May I 5, 20 I 8 and extended by Resolution 2021-021 effective May 8, 2021, and represents full, ft nal, and complete 
compensation to the Contractor for al I costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/ or 
time adjustments of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced 
changes in the Work, as described in Exhibit A and any other effect on any of the Work under the 
Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that a one time additional charge to the service 
contract in the amount of $1J2,.52.2.43 "X,ill be changed by this Change Order. Contractor expressly 
waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages, or time extensions in connection with 
the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, 
any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the 
meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

By: 

Name: 

Contractor 



CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 

The City requested that the contractor provide additional services to remove the existing sod at both 
baseball fields at Community Park, and install new sod. As part of this work, the clay infield will be 
rehabilitated and extended out to the outfield to accommodate the older league of the Little League 
program, as well as revamp the irrigation system. Two other proposal were obtained, and it was 
determined that the City's existing contractor provided the best value to the City. Exhibit A. 



EXHIBIT A 

Bright View 
December 30, 2022 

Paga 1 ol 2 

Proposal for Extra Work at 
SOUTH SOFTBALL SKINNED F!ElD RENOVATION 

Property Name 

Property Address 

Project Name 

CITY OF MARATHON 
COMMUNITY PARK 
200 OCEAN 36 ST 
MARATHON, FL 33050 

Contact PAUL DAVIS 

To BVLS Florida Keys 
Billing Address BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. 

Location # 35490 4155 E. Mowry Dr 
Homestead, FL 33033 

BASEBALL/SOFTFALL FILEDS RENOVATION 

Project Description NORTH & SOUTH FIELDS RENOVATION 

Scope of Work 

QTY UoM/Size Materlal/Descrlption Unit Price Total 
- 

70,000.00 SQUARE FEET DEMO OF SOFTBALL FIELD $0.11 $7,994.00 

20.00 EACH HAULING AND DISPOSAL FEE - GRASS STIRPPINGS $850.00 $17,000.00 

12.00 EACH #200 SAND $1,060.00 $12,720.00 

8.00 LOAD RED INFIELD CLAY $2,442.31 $19,538.49 

2.00 EACH LASER GRADE SOFTBALL FIELD $7,333.33 $14,666.66 

40.00 BAG RED CONDITIONER INSTALLED $48.16 $1,926.40 

2.00 EACH SET OF BASES FOR SOFTBALL FIELD. PITCHING $1,987.88 $3,975.76 RUBBER AND HOMEPLATE INSTALLED 

60,000.00 SQUARE FEET BIMINI BERMUDA SOD $0,52 $31,416.00 

60,000.00 SQUARE FEET INSTALLATION SOD $0.30 $18,000.00 

2.00 EACH RETRO FIT IRRAGTION AT SOFTBALL FIELD $1,053.64 $2,107.28 

2.00 EACH RETROFIT IRRIGATION ON OUTFIELD $1,623.92 $3,247.84 

For Internal use only 

SO# 
JOB# 
Service Line 

7995750 
352600000 

130 Total Price $132,592.43 
THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE 

This proposal Is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President 
9191 NWB4 SI, Medley, FL 33166 ph (305) 663-0025 faK (305) BS:.-0255 



December 30, 2022 
Pago 2 er z 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

Yrn? Conttt1dor erun Htwgnae and pe1t01n, fn xcotdnnce w,lh wutltn lcNM wr11teo 
spedlca\1cns:,u'ld thw~ only 00111ou,otf0t rotou<>d lo ht1rrtn Al ,naw11alt t:i".UU CMtotm 
to bk! s~llit:.lf1om 

.. , 1 • ~01,-c CmtU.1dOl !,NII I~ 4 1f0,ll!',,eod H~Pl'l:lillnJttlW<? w,111 G'l!tX'tntncu :ft. 
• t11<· ~1Mtttt:.'ll'litd~l!U1.Cl~ .•~.)tki!, 4f •Nt1(.tt'l~~•Ur#ij tt1 vee ff'ID1Ugttfl(!nt 

- 1o. ii- . ,~11 t1'.! t;Ompeumt and qouilhed lfffl'i 5nu).t be fep311'( llu\rtonta!d to wo,k ,n 

, ·•t . Con\r:w;to, -.hall rm,n121:n l ~-m~b"?i)'.;! co.....,~t.,,-,- M 
teQ'IU:rtd b-1 ;: ~ IOt:al law atd' •°MIi c~ .,.,.fh ,1.1,:_tj--.J]f iu;~ · 1 Y<'l ~f:1 

City saie aod ~--. •{'I Oav-emm!IUS u well H b!fOO'le:t 't"il--'"IHt''"hOf 
ctOCMTSc~11d .t• the partm~o, orohibltOdt'I/ law OWO>'l't\t l\.•1• ~,,.-,to 
Oi?tdlOalf tlit06,S'.$o!tl)' t•~i ..; • .r•<.l pi?IR'llls to-allow tne CO!rrof!' ll<:eml!nt · S~c~s on 
\ii.q J:>lop,t11)' 

~ O(.C\J/S k()t\1 ~Cl$ (lt Gad 
und ru1u reg\hl:;o,tS 01 

)".?" .. .,., ... .m,., .. o, Qth\!rl\mltl1i81 , ~ n3flOllbl '01 f«g~f!iJI 
l"utafth U?:bitcd Oufbl'cnk Dt Jt n~I av.?Nt no1 

l!ttu&ed b-i Qn9 Of • aebr,s 01 taJvrc of Pt)rktln"1MI? t.<-;--,•llh :, ... COtn"NUoaily 
:e~oottab!e .-.M ..,, ,e,1n-1:.r parrf tJAQrr mn.i: t,{Cum;U1r(;C:S •·.:;,,.utv. V"11l hav-, tne 
<1ghl to ..... ,.,,,,.. tho lMms and QflOOSOl.lhe Cantrad Wllhin 5r.'4y {60) 

'hd~"1i~ ClifU'nS ntttJ.'O( .¾>11"".JJ,'.)H 1i!,lj1,lht1l) lr:1m ,:o,A- f~jl,;l"'l;l•J!J',...\~ ,-,.J .,.. 
t'.i~JO(CU)tcmc,or rrotvr<ll1tt CuM•m~, ,ru.~~1,1 tnJ •,Uf:U~v . .J.t 

• re..spoM!bdty Of tne CustOfM{ 

Suix:ori!13i;lo1s Conlrai:101 rt11;eives tM ,,g~t to ttttt, oua1H1\!d ,oubCOflli.u:to,:w lo 
pelform Sp:i!Ciollt<:d 11.mt:tions or worlt ,e11t.,11lng spw.u111ied e.()Uillfr.t~nl 

AddijiaMJ ·SCi'Y'ltOt Any Utksit,onal wo,k 1\01 &t-.:Jwn tn lhe aho\'C Sl>ttSliCiJIIOll'J 
lllYOMng ~.dta D0!-15 \'ftil bt! alU'!CUlt?d onlt upe,i $1SJr'H'ld Wt,lteo orde,!l ..tlld ... ,., bnCO(tll! 
an o:dra et-woe CNH tmd1'tiavt? Um esl ,male 

l.S 1:~tn;~ . .t .. "' ;; !:ult ()I -....c~, lfi I 
:n, ... ,._ •"> .i-~~~ , ' 

.. v, ,FVJ~•,t,jlO(!U'ftor,.~1 

Yr,e fol:1ow1ng seel:om. stutR tpofy wM<I!' Con:r-.1,t0< PtO'-"def. CV?ototNH with lie• <:'ifte 
iW.IVK\H, 

1h l'\'t!ti &·5'wrp nttl'O'/Jl r,ea- ,e.ntovad1tt111 be "lA H close ID ll~ gin.ind U p:isstie 
b3~d 00 cond,J10I'$ lO 1,)1' na-.1 m lttl! boll om ot lh~ I/RO trunk Ad!:filtJJ111I (:hru~G will 00 
ll!v.:ed f<Jr u.,se(!n h8UJds sui;tt .u., bul r.Ol llmt!fd to t:OnOffla brt!k fl!'ttd t~ mtrull 
tetds etc if ioque: Sfed mectmn. calgnMff' g ct v~tio trua 1hlmp v.,f be dGl~ 10 a do~nerf 
\t1oln aM oeplh oalow 1)10.Hltl° le.;cd at 4f\ ;add!don-11 onMgt? tn 1ne Cir.torru, Oellned 
b&CMl!M ud ianJiicape ma?aIW rn:a, be &Oe-C1tJed Ct.liifOrR?f ~halJ tie r&i,f,Onsitsla lat 
d)f\lDcting lhc tlpPDPH)k> undl}f!)lour.d ull:Ay :OCalOf ,omoanv lo lociUe and t'MIK 
..ittdc .tgt"Ov nd ut,My !Jf'l<S D(:Gf II) St.)Jt afWl)IH. Conlroclof I& nl>I fl!IPQn!.lt.iC d.>tnago donU 
lo ~'9'0utl(j tlliliUIS fWl 4'5 bJ not tittilttta to. tfU1(!$ WlfH pioa 11nu lltlQ.\IIOn 
pa115 CMIQOIOI' 'Mll 11rm1t damag~dmrg:ilti(m lion ill lhlt t.:;u,tomot.s. t'.q')eM(l 

,, 

;,~o,. -i to .bb!l,tt Cu\.torn~t sh.ti! J){Ovtde all tillbties fo pu-ttO(m lhewo1k .,,r,,~•- ..!'.,.,~ 1':'.-:,..·•"'·',.fl.'tt\,•'1 tsf .---.~"~~1n·C":rul!M,f~~tnptvro:m'fmr1t.u rlt<• "' 
t-, '"'<" c.,.,-,~o rA W'#t h»"IOf"Jn~ tto ;.,tud tl~l<"to Ch#~n~flQOJ'l!liMtneU ...,.,✓ w"ll'1 
., •l-\"'"1-~~):lctt«i°'ol hint Contr.w,1orw.1J pe:llormthawo1)C it,.lf<tSGn~tt -'t.!'l:ll.' 
,.,,ter ,. t:,,,,1on~, ma.1c11& 0-e Sile .-v--'ituo.te fer perlou11i,nce ct the ,vofl< 

H Pt-J-,mans t ff~ Upon•";t)ntWJ!hJ.J\t.)l<.'!lltwmf C1;i.h1nw, ~::'>OY :.,..,,-,. 
PtoP:)$Ud ~ .. , J~l !he ~1.10\al'\Ctt~hUitbOOQ)Ubj C\l"J!omt-1 V:. 
complttlY.>n of• --1, ,.. • ,,,~!i othelWiSt agreed lo 1h -...1jtt"9 

I.! Tcwnir!aUOri lh-i IA· 0t-cU1~turtxt1etm l'IJ:k!dbr/ 1ho ~tt'"ii:!t _..., ,., 1:r. <nwilhout e:ause 
lfPOO ttven (l} ""'uJI..J.1 u~IJ' wM•cn no!a Cuslon-,ti1 ,.. :.- ,~:~.Jto :n, \:'.t ,1 
tmht:t~kl'V~_,"tfl>, .. ,~~ AG>:>rrpio-tt!'toJm!:dMe ·,f'..·,,u,"". l<.,. 1n.1n•.1\;"'\\H~rh,,ol~-. 
mt.11mu1 \1'J Dt'rmbit.:r.109 

1,1 

i) 0,-stlOutvu ihis. otof)OSat ......... • '"':e.J and preed ,ic ~" a ue v.,t _,d \#fW3l 
,~t,.fo, 'IJU'f\ -~ ~o:,N J Or'ttwta r,' tne-aM nt. 0.1 J. th~ Wmt N ,::,opcma l "1133 
ptcpt-ued inu ~-.....-u.1 rnth..- p;oix,saJ for rhcwoltc' > ,Yia:--1 JS Ille ,egiA a11hat 
-g,ouno fu.vel v.-,uat ~'t<Jl an-d 1nti,efo1e out i.r11,w1.,· • na1 ~ ut.ble: fcH any 
addefton~I ~ Ot ' ~ •~ lo( add\tioroat WOl'll not ~ A.., "'~ 01 lab~ fol art( 
'U:1~;:.rt-VK~f, ~'1\J11c,:m.;otldi 110n'i \N1•l\'J,;!1!Qll,"fll,<.~ ... ttt•t21 Wlj gtC\m'} 
lt;V#f "1oiiU21 ,....,. ._..., 1>1 o,dln,uy- tNt301 at lne kl\~ 13!:d ~,. ,.l,,K Cf•fofrP•W 
Cunl:lacfor ::. il t1ct •~ tldpoilW\jC tot unknown ur oO\OtWtSe l\ 1 d "'• utdeGb /jt-i-; 
00-l'f«tNO 19" CtOS)O'Udhdh>int.'ll'l'W g02t.)t'ljP.f!,Cln'JCI t\'!lU1tt. ~ i. • ,-tol'.J""'-''~'1il 
.,. .. Jrt"'-f.1ur anl:1/0f landscape desrgf\ 'iP.f\.-w;es t'Oes'IJI\ StYwws l nre "· ,.,,~, ht 
ll'lfl ~ tt<if\t'\C and !lh3H m>t ba p,o'fflflfd by tM Cor:traelot An1 °""19" 14•• ~ 1n lhe 
-~ , Ooc:UfTl.'nia :are lhe &a)e teGpotl&ll>•MV lJ! \rte OJ${Qm!r Ii the,: ""' mus\ 

Jt' fl !.(1-MM 1.>ng:"hCN.!f itlC.ftttlCI ;J1:.IJ/':)I tnr.,:,:X,JOO Gil~ pGl(?l'"P'Jt't'l i -.try ~,, 
ert'lf'\)rno&O~'I ~t'/!<6.llC U)OO-!).nd t-...-1 lh,tCwit~mtr ~etJ1'1 !Olt~ lt\.\4 1: 

.... , .... ! 

' ~• ' . I , • 
a.,. tt.tatttting Pm deicun'll"N. GutUomor ag,~ ta tn~ torm.1"1211 ot , Ui-nditlg GUf111W anu to lhf: 
lt?ttns and COnd:(IOf\$ -sel '3111'1 t\efCn'\ Ct£(om,r reQH?Mtt'iUI, th-al Ccml,~Of -ti QUltv.narUJ lO 
pe:rtorm IM ~ .$tilled on nic rat:o of iM Contr-'Cl 1t p-ay,rtml nas 1'01 wen ,ec:~ti.•..xf b</ 
conuae1or P'!' tMYme-rn tt:ttMh!!r~,- C~or l>haU b~ e~tte:ct 10 en COJ.ts.c/ '-Otect'on 
,ricludmg rea.onatff iMttHllB"/1' feu ari!J d -shall ~ ,«ne,od ol anv Dbl,ga-110.11 1.0 eor11ru;e 
rmrlntrrttJ1"1C8 under U'll6 o·, 4fll o<he: Ccrtt-act w-tn Cuuoff'et l11tcu1ts-l M o1 P<', iiflnutn fl:)Mt of 
, 5~ pcrrr.orih(18•-' ~yoill), otlhchlgho,;t '""'H:po.-mitted 0, ........ ffD'(.OOt:.h.>19~Uonl,ll\p;)O 
tJ.tJaor:t15Qb\'Safi.tfblfl,11g 

N071CE FAILURE TO MME PAYMENT WJ,~N oue FOR co,JPLETED WORK ON 
CONSTRI.ICT!ON JOGS MAV !'<ESULT ... ~ MECHANICS LIEN Oil Tt!E nn.e ro 1'0<)~ 
J'ROPERN 

PAUL DAVIS 
?t1NeoN$.mie 

PARKS AND RECREATION DIR 

Oi'lU 
December 30, 2022 

BrightView Landscape Services, lnc. "Conrractor" 
Account Manager, Senior 

T,U!!- 

Paul Olmedo 

Job#: 

SO#: 

352600000 
7995750 

December 30, 2022 
O>lo 

Proposed Plice: $132,592.43 


